

	d in/Owner	Theofilos	G Balabanis	Trust		
Prope	rty Address:					
Legal:						
Lot		I	Block		S	Section
	vision				and/c	or Acreage
Count	ty/City Court	House He	nry VA			
		ŋ	reliminary 1	Ranart a	n Titla	
A.		<u> </u>	Temminary i	xeport o	<u> 1 11116</u>	
Tax A	Assessment fo	or <u>2021</u>		Currer	it Deed I	Book and Page
Tax N	1ap No. <u>0</u>	08180012		Deed B		314
Land				Page		325
Impro	vements			Instrum	nent No	WB: 220000123
Total		ee Printout		Copies		9
Total				Cost		
Paid T					eceived	
Paid		nnual		Date Se	earched	6-22-22
Delino	quencies					
purpos	ses only. Clo	sing/Settlem	nent Agents S	HOULD	NOT RE	is for informational ELY on this information for
final s	ettlement. Yo	ou are respo	nsible for ver	rifying ex	act taxes	, storm water, utilities,
abaten	nents, or othe	r special ass	essments or f	fees. No	responsił	oility is assumed by our
compa	any in the rep	orting of this	s data other th	han the ac	curacy o	of transcription from
i reasi	ırer's Public 1	Records at the	ne time of the	search.		
B DF	EED INFO: B	FING: same	e/nart convey	ed to		
	heofilos G Ba		"part convey	ca to		
	om Elsie R		and Gove Ha	ambridge		
		6-14-79	Recorded	11-20-		t House Henry
	_		_	79		viiouse iiom j
	Deed Book _	314	Page	325	Instr	No.
C. Int	erest is					
ENCLIN	MBRANCES			•		
	axes next due	·•	Land Us	ay Van F	J No □	7
	adgments four		Yes	No 🖂	No [# Enclo	-
	inancing state			No 🖂		
	ivil Cases for			No 🗆	# Enclo	osed
0	1111 Cases 100		105		# LHCK	Jscu
5. D	eed of Trust:	Grantors	None			
to						, Trustee(s),
	Dated _		Recorded		Open	Closed
	Deed Book _		Page		Instr	No
	o Secure \$ _		Payable to			
A	dditional Info					
6. D	eed of Trust:	Grantora				
to.		Oraniois				Tmustag(g)
10			Recorded		Open	, Trustee(s), Closed
]	Deed Book _		Page		Open Instr	No.
To	Secure \$		D 11 (** · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	dditional Info		a aj aoto to			
		-				
7. Do	eed of Trust:	Grantors				
to						Trustee(s),
-	Dated _		Recorded	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	_ Open	Closed
_]	Deed Book _			-	Instr]	No
To	Secure \$		Payable to			

Additional l	Info		
9 Dostrictions	No 🗌 Yes 🗍		
Deed Book		Ingtr	No
Deed Book	rage	IIISU	No
Title has bee	en searched to access easem	nent: Yes 🗀 1	No C
	None found in search period		
	_		
9. EASEMEN	NT: Page	To	
Deed Book _	Page	Instr	No
Granting _	ft. access		
10 FASEMEN	JT.	To	
Deed Book	NT: Page	10 Instr	No
Granting	ft. access	msu .	No
_			
11. EASEMEN	NT:	To	
Deed Book	Page	Instr	No
Granting _	ft. access		
ADDITIONAL DATE	COL G OD TOWN TO		
Tay Assessment	RCELS OR TOWN TAXES t for	Tax Assessm	and for
Tax Man No			
Land		_ Tax Map No. Land	
Improvements		 T	S .
Total		Total	S
Total Tax		Total Tax	
Paid Thru		Paid Thru	
	Annual	Paid	Annual
Delinquencies		_ Delinquencies	S
TICT OF ALL NAM	MES RUN FOR JUDGMENTS:		
	alabanis (Trust)	Clear 🖂	Judgment(s) Attached
2. Landon Catro			Judgment(s) Attached
3. Ruby Balaba			Judgment(s) Attached
			Judgment(s) Attached
5		Clear 🗌	Judgment(s) Attached
0.		Clear [Judgment(s) Attached
7.		Clear 🔛	Judgment(s) Attached
8		Clear	Judgment(s) Attached
A DOTE A OTOD ON	NOTES TO UNDERWRITER:		
		and if anything	else is needed it will require
additional charge	es.	and it anything	else is needed it will require
		<u>10.</u>	
		the date of searc	ch and DOES NOT constitute
an opinion of title	e or taxes.		
Effective this 17	date of Iuma 2002 at 0 at a	ools A M	
Effective tills 17	date of <u>June</u> , 20 <u>22</u> at 8 o'cl	OCK A.IVI.	
Record searched	by Carteret Title, LLC: A	Abstractor's init	rials:

Date 101/2020/201 (Mod Price Palament Color) Acc 14 (Mod Palament Color) Acc 14 (Total Land Value 16,600	Total										
Control Cont					***	-		es 2.830	Total Acr			MHLots
Control Cont	10,400 12,000 2,500 4,600				1.00			88		SFD - Suburban SFD - Suburban	RCELS 1	
## ACCT # 45,7(000.)000.009K, Acres PID #: 437 DANIEL RD ## 187 DANIEL RD		Notes	SpecialCalcs	D SiteIn	NBHD NBH	C.Fact			Zone	UseDescriptic	B B	<u> </u>
TAX MAP # 45.7(000)000 /009/K, Acrs			TION	960 TION SEC	960 AND VALUA	7					ORS	LANDFACT
TOWNUER ACCT # 45.7(000)000 /009K, Acres PID #; ACCT # 008 180012 2820 24871 2820				Gross	Living						G	! = Outbuildings B= House Featur
TOWNER ACCT # 008180012 2.830 2.4471 37 DANIEL RD 8 idg #: ACCT # 008180012 2.830 2.4471 4.87	Si, who also interior is who will be stopped up the diplocal	1ST (960 sf)			1							
Page			Current Sketch									
Total Tax MAP# 45.7(000)000 /009K, Acres PID #: 137 DANIEL RD Bidg #:				960		Li	Description First Floor	Finished	1,300	192		3-PORCH OPEN
TAX MAP# 45.7(000) 0000 /009 Acces		اِ لِهِ				GSUMMA	BUILDIN		S Value)USE FEAVURE nits/Sq Ft	INGS &	OUTBUI Descriptii
		900-FT 06 ¹ 17000 *** 74000 *** 44000		0 1	om	Total Bathro	ODE v-Suburb	CLASS CI	Y	DISTRIC IW	38583	Misc Imp Ovr Cost to Cure Ovr
T1/12/2021 10.4 TAX MAP # 45.7(000)000 /009K, Acres PID #: ACCT # 008180012 2.830 24871 2.830 24871 47.7(000) 4			ינטה	200	OOM COUN	Total Bedro		YUSE	388		2006	ond
1/1/12/2021 10.4 TAX MAP # 45.7(000)000 /009K, Acres PID #: 137 DANIEL RD 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 1		40	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0		Interior Wa		VG	2	P-Dural Pacidan	0	Condition
11/12/2021 10.4 TAX MAP # 45.7(000)000 /009K, Acres PID #: ACCT # 008180012 2.830 24871 137 DANIEL RD 1 1						Central Air		8800		otal	1	
Take Tax Map # 45.7(000)000/009K, Acres PID #: ACCT # 008180012 2.830 24871 1			\vdash			Heat Fuel # of Firepla	16600	6600		and	76	Δ,
TAX MAP # 45.7(000)000 /009K, Acres PID #: ACCT # 008180012 2.830 24871 1			, !	Š		Exterior Wa	0	0		outbuilding	25	MARKET VAL
				STOS		Roof Cover	2021	2020	asturas 1	LEGEND		1754 Year 1754 means Da
TAX MAP # 45.7(000)000 /009K, Acres PID #: 137 DANIEL RD Bidg #:			and the second		0.80%	Grade %		THISTORY	ASSESSMEN		ЛЕТ	YEAR BU
					n-5	Stories Basement Grade	ıknown)1-1900 means date ur	* 01-0			
TAX MAP # 45.7(000)000 /009K, Acres PID #: ACCT # 008180012 2.830 24871 2.830 24871 2.830 24871 2.830 24871 2.830 24871 2.830 24871 2.830 24871 2.830				ntial	Reside	Model	20,000			0.141.02.0	- C	מיינים ליינים
1;4 TAX MAP # A5.7(000)000/009K, Acres Acres PID #: ACCT # 008180012 137 DANIEL RD Bidg #: ACCT # 0 DANIEL RD 2 2027 ASSESSED VALUE 2,830 24871 1 8 2027 ASSESSED VALUE 21000 Extra Features 1300 Cutbuildings 1300 VIRGINIA 1 24115-356 Land Value 22300 CONSTRUCTION DETAIL 2005 Total Value Total Value 38900 1ST FRM 1					Re L	ST	ALE PRICE	EDATE QI S	ED.	244/20E	ER HISTORY	TRANSF
1/4 TAX MAP # A5.7(000)000/009K, ACTES ACTES PID #: ACTET 137 DANIEL RD Bidg #: ACTET ACCT # 008180012 2.830 24871 1 8 2021 ASSESSED VALUE 21000 HENRY COUNTY Extra Features 1300 VIRGINIA Outbuildings 0 VIRGINIA Total Building Value 22300 CONSTRUCTION DETAIL Val115-356 Land Value 16600 CONSTRUCTION DETAIL			100		1ST FRM	7		38900	alue		:	
1:4 TAX MAP # A5.7(000)000 /009K, Acres Acres PID #:		A. 1	the second secon	Sec. 40. 1988	TRUCTION	CONS		22300 16600	uilding Value alue		VA241	MARTINSVILLE
1.4 TAX MAP # A5.7 (000)000 /009K, Acres PID #: PID #: PID #: ACCT # 008180012 137 DANIEL RD Blidg #: 1 2 2021 ASSESSED VALUE 21000 Extra Features HENRY COUNTY ************************************					RGINI/			0	dings	Outbuild		PO BOX 3565
1:4 TAX MAP # 45.7(000)000 /009K, Acres PID #: PID #				. 1	RY COL	HEN		21000 1300	₁ Value eatures	Building Extra Fe	EOFILOS G	BALABANIS, THI
11/12/2021 10:4	, ZOUIN				1			SESSED VALUE	2021 AS		NT OWNER	CURRE
11/12/2021 10:4 TAX MAP # 45.7(000)000 /009K Acres PID #:		ANIEL XU	13/ 0	871	248	830		0012	00818	ACCT#		
			1 3 7 7 7 T	#	밀	cres		1600/ 000(000	#	TAX MA	1/12/2021 10:4	



Real Estate

View Bill	
As of	6/22/2022
Bill Year	2021
Bill	1543
Owner	BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G
Parcel ID	008180012

Installment	Pay By	Amount	Payments/Credits	Balance	Interest	Due
1	10/1/2021	\$215.90	\$215.90	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
TOTAL		\$215.90	\$215.90	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

©2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.



Real Estate Property Detail

Parcel ID	008180012
Location	137 DANIEL RD
Legal Description	ST RD 620
Owner as of January 20	BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G
Customer ID	300001658
Jurisdiction	IW DIST
Book/Page	314/325
Acres	2.830
Assessed Value	\$38,900.00
Exemptions Value	\$0.00
2021 Charges	\$215.90
	The second secon

©2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.



Real Estate

Assessment

Owner	BALABANIS, THEOFILOS G
Parcel ID	008180012
Bill Year	2021

Assessment Values

	Gross Assessment
Land	\$16,600.00
Building	\$22,300.00
Total	\$38,900.00

e mana minanda a maga semana a mangana a a maga se a segang sa sa sa	Class	Description	Area	Deferments	Net Assessment
BUILDING	NATIONAL DES MINISTERS	UNKNOWN	0.000 Acres	\$0.00	\$22,300.00
LAND		UNKNOWN	2.830 Acres	\$0.00	\$16,600.00
Total					\$38,900.00

©2022 Tyler Technologies, Inc.



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MARTINSVILLE

COURT FILE NO. 22-016

IN RE: THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, Deceased

#220000123

PROBATE OF WILL AND QUALIFICATION OF EXECUTOR

A paper writing purporting to be the Last Will and Testament of Theofilos G. Balabanis, deceased, was this day presented to the Clerk by Charles E. Troland Jr, the proponent of the writing, and offered for probate.

It appearing that the decedent resided at 907 Hunting Ridge Road Martinsville VA 24112, in the City of Martinsville, Virginia, within the jurisdiction of this Court, and died on February 4, 2022; and the paper writing dated March 6, 2019, consisting of three (3) typewritten pages, having been executed and witnessed as provided by Sec. 64.2-452 or 64.2-453, Code of Virginia, it is ESTABLISHED and ADJUDGED to be the true Last Will and Testament of Theofilos G. Balabanis, deceased, and is ORDERED to be recorded as such.

Landon J. Catron, nominated in sad Will as Executor, declined the nomination and named as successor executor the law firm of Glenn, Feldman, Darby & Goodlatte, under paragraph A of Article III of said Will.

Thereupon Charles E. Troland, Jr., a principal of Glenn, Feldman, Darby and Goodlatte, of Roanoke Virginia, asked permission to qualify as Executor and such permission was GRANTED. Charles E. Troland Jr. made oath as the law directs and entered into and acknowledged before the Clerk a bond in the penalty of \$11,000,000.00, without surety, the Will requesting that none be required. This bond, being payable and conditioned according to law, is ORDERED to be recorded.

Certificate is GRANTED the Executor for obtaining a probate of the Will of Theofilos G. Balabanis, deceased, in due form.

The statement of responsibilities required by Sec. 64.2-507, Code of Virginia, and the written notice of probate and the affidavit referred to in Sec. 64.2-508, Code of Virginia, were given to the Executor.

IN TESTIMONE that the foregoing is a new Dopy taken from the records of cald Count, I, Ashby R. Pillatish, Clark Concession in hand מענט לעבר לים (בבום פרלי אותם and affix the Guard

This the 2840 yet ALMMany DUD

Orout Court City of Mertinsville, VA

LIST OF HEIRS
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA VA. CODE § 64.2-509

Court File No.: 22-016

Martinsville Circuit Court

Theofilos G. Balabanis
NAME OF DECEDENT

We, the undersigned, hereb

February 4, 2022 DATE OF DEATH

I'We, the undersigned, here	by state under oath that the follow	ing are all of the heirs of the I	Decedent:	
NAMES OF HEIRS	ADDRESSES		RELATIONSHIP	AGE
Ruby Balabanis	1312 Root Trail Martinsville	VA 24112	Wife	66
Georgeanna Lee Butler	100 Pinewood Road Unit 122	100 Pinewood Road Unit 122 Virginia Beach, VA 23451		
Elizabeth Ann Murphy	1141 S Birdneck Road Virgi		Daughter Daugter	49 53
Rebecca Katherine Yow	700 Corn Tassel Trail Marti		Daughter	27
[] This LIST OF HEIRS is f	iled in addition to the LIST OF HEIR	RS previously filed with this Co	ourt onDATE	**********
Proponent(s) of the wil				
Personal representative	•			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	decedent (no qualification within	20 days fallowing doubl		
	his twenty fourth day of Februar			
Civen ander myour hand u	DATE	•	,	
Charles E. Troland Jr	Comen	(X) Cloud	la C. Pulle	14
	Feldmann Darby & Goodla	rre	OF SUBSCRIBER (<i>y</i> -
State of Virginia	City/Co	unty of Martinsville, to	-wit:	
Subscribed and sworn to be	fore me this twenty fourth day of	February, 2022 by Charles	E. Troland Jr .	
	_	[]CLERK [x] DEPUTY CL	ERK [] NOTARY PUBLIC	VII
		My commission expir	es	
		Danish and		
the foregoing List of Heirs VIRGINIA	Office of the Martinsville Circuit s was filed and admitted to record.	Court this twenty fourth day	of February, 2022	
IN THE CLERK'S OFFI	COURT	Teste: Ashby R. Pritche		
FEBRUARY 24, 2022 AT WILLS/FIDUCIAR	Υ	by: ER Staken	, Depr	uty Clerk
INSTRUMENT #202200055 WAS UPON CERTIFICATION OF ACK THERETO ANNEXED, ADMITTED THE FEE AND TAX OF \$7168. BY LAW HAVE BEEN PAID (RCTESTE: ASHBY R. PRITCHE	NOWLEDBEMENT TO RECORD. 47 IMPOSED PT 22000000785)		, ten som fil	pris:
RECORDED BY: ER		IN TESTIMON's that to Copy taken from the I, Ashby R. Pritchett, C and affix the Seal of seinthis the Albay of	ierk thereof set my n d Cour! 3000UaNU 20	122
		A RAUTU	ty of Martinsville, VA	M.co
FORM CC-1611 MASTER 10/12				

FORM CC-1611 MASTER 10/12

WF202200055

#22000123

Property 1. D. - See Attached

LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT

OF

THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS

I, Theofilos G. Balabanis, of Martinsville, Virginia, make this my will. I revoke any other wills or amendments to wills made by me. I am married to Ruby G. Balabanis ("my wife"). References to "my children" are limited to Georgeanna Lee B. Butler, Elizabeth Ann B. Murphy, Chris S. Rorrer, and Rebecca Katherine B. Yow.

ARTICLE I

Distribution of My Estate

- A. I may have left a memorandum indicating my wishes as to the disposition of certain items of my tangible personal property, and I direct my Executor to abide by this expression of my wishes.
- B. I give the remainder of my tangible personal property to my wife, if she survives me. If my wife does not survive me, I give my tangible personal property to my children, provided, however, that my Executor may sell any articles of my tangible personal property that my Executor deems inappropriate for distribution in kind and add the proceeds to the residue of my estate. The term "tangible personal property" does not include money or stock certificates or other evidences of intangible rights or interests, nor does it include property that, in my Executor's opinion, is held by me for business or investment purposes.
- C. I give to my wife if she survives me all my interest in the residence that serves as my principal home at my death, including all adjoining lands and any related casualty insurance.
- D. I give the residue of my real and personal estate to the Trustee of the Theofilos G. Balabanis Trust Fund under a trust agreement made by me dated October 3, 2014, as subsequently amended and restated, with myself and Landon J. Catron together as Trustee, as an addition to the trust under its terms in effect at my death.

ARTICLE II

Payment of Debts and Other Charges

I direct my Executor to pay my judicially enforceable debts and my funeral and burial expenses (including the cost of a monument or marker over my grave). My Executor shall not

Initialed for Identification TGB

seek contribution from my wife on our joint debts. Notwithstanding these provisions, my Executor shall have sole discretion to choose not to pay any secured debt. The estand, inheritance and similar taxes assessable on my death (including taxes on assets not passing under this will) shall also be paid as a cost of administering my estate, and my Executor shall not request any beneficiary to pay any part of such tax.

ARTICLE III

Executor

- A. I name Landon J. Catron; he shall have authority to name a successor. Should he fail or cease to act, I name my wife. Should all fail or cease to act, I name American National Bank and Trust Company. I request that no security be required of any Executor named herein. References in my will to my "Executor" are to the one acting at the time.
- B. In addition to the powers granted by law, I grant my Executor the powers set forth in §64.2-105 of the Code of Virginia, and I incorporate that Code section in my will by this reference. My Executor may distribute tangible personal property passing to a minor to Luy adult person with whom the minor resides, and that person's receipt shall be a sufficient voucher in my Executor's accounts.

in my Executed a accounts	osidos, mid timi person s.	rooth man no a national force	,x1.W1
in my Executor's accounts.		•	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	I have hereunto set my	hand and seal to my will on	the
6th day of March	2019.	•	
	Theofiles J. Balabanis	(SEAL)	
	Theoliposics, Dalabanis	•	
his last will and testament, in the pr	esence of us, who, in his		d ['] in
the presence of each other, have here	eunto suoscribed our nan	ies as witnesses on this <u>Of</u> var	A OT
- March , 2019.	Chalas E.	Tuled, p	, **
	Witness	~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Handow of F	alim	
	Witness		
•			

STATE OF VIRGINIA)	
) to-wit: CITY OF ROANOKE)	
Balabanis, Chayles 2. Trdanknown to me to be the Testator and foregoing instrument and, all of thes Balabanis, the Testator, declared to me is his last will and testament and that I said witnesses as Testator's free and witnesses stated before me that the Testator as his last will and testame presence and at Testator's request, and thereto as attesting witnesses on the day	witnesses, respectively, whose names are signed to the se persons being by me first duly sworn, Theofilos G. and to the witnesses in my presence that said instrument the had willingly signed and executed it in the presence of voluntary act for the purposes therein expressed; that said foregoing will was executed and acknowledged by the nt in the presence of said witnesses who, in Testator's d in the presence of each other, did subscribe their names by of the date of said will, and that the Testator, at the time the age of eighteen (16) years and of sound and disposing
	The Control of the Co
NOTARY PUBLIC ** REG. #7592417 ** MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1/30/20_2	Theofilos G. Balabanis Clade E. Tududiffe Witness Witness
Testator, and subscribed and sworn to Landon J. Catvon March , 2019.	Notary Public 7592417
My Commission expires: LL 30	IN TESTIMON's that the foregoing is a true copy taken from the records of said Court, I, Ashby R. Pritchett, Clark thereof set my hand and affix the Seal of said Court This the Aday of Aday of Clark Circuit Court City of Martinsville, VA

VIRGINIA

IN THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF
MARTINSVILLE CIRCUIT COURT
FEBRUARY 24, 2022 AT 02:42 PM
WILLS/FIDUCIARY
INSTRUMENT #202200055 WAS RECORDED
UPON CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
THERETO ANNEXED, ADMITTED TO RECORD.
THE FEE AND TAX OF \$7168.47 IMPOSED
BY LAW HAVE BEEN PAID (RCPT 22000000785)
TESTE: ASHBY R. PRITCHETT, JLERK

RECORDED BY: ERH

City of Martinsville Parcel Nos

000865700

000025000

000439100

000132200 000833800

000213500

000717300

000726700 000336200

000500500

000204800

000128700 000332900

000118500

000875100

000050800

County of Henry Parcel Nos:

53.1(004)0007/0056

28.9(076)002/005,6

16.5(002)000/083

16.5(037)001/025

16.5(037)001/039,44,45

16.5(037)001/040,41

16.5(037)001/063

10:4(000)000 /002

.1074(000)000 /003A

10.4(000)000/005

21.8(005)000/001

21.8(005)000/002

21.8(005)000/003

21.8(005)000/004

21.8(005)000/005

21.8(005)000/006

33.1(000)000/002J

45.7(000)000/009K

14.5(003)000/007

15.4(004)000D/000B

15.4(004)000D/021

,22,29A,30

41.2(005)000M/015

41.2(013)000H/043

29.9(000)000/087A

39.1(000)000/044

52.5(037)000/003A

41.2(000)000/019B

VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HENRY COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE

COURT FILE NO. 220000123

IN RE: THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, DECEASED

DATE OF DEATH: February 4, 2022

RECORD CERTIFIED COPY OF WILL

A paper writing dated March 6, 2019, purporting to be a certified copy of the last Will and Testament of THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, deceased, with certificate of ASHBY R. PRITCHETT, Clerk of the Circuit Court of MARTINSVILLE CIRCUIT COURT, that said writing is a true and correct copy of the Last Will and Testament of THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, deceased, is admitted to record as a true copy of the Last Will and Testament of THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, deceased.

March 10, 2022, Clerk

THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS

FROM: DEED

4917

ELSIE R. HAMBIDGE & GOVE HAMBIDGE, her husband

1979, by and between ELSIE R. HAMBIDGE & GOVE HAMBIDGE, her husband, parties of the first part and THEOFILOS G. BALABANIS, party of the second part.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of Ten' (\$10.00) Dollars and other valuable consideration cash in hand paid by the party of the second part unto the parties of the first part, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties of the first part do hereby give, grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the party of the second part, in fee simple with general warranty of title, the following described property, to-wit:

ALL that certain tract or parcel of land with the improvements thereon and appurtenances thereunto belonging, lying, being and situate in the IRISWOOD MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT of Henry County, Virginia and being bounded and described as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the southern right-of-way line of U. S. Route #58, which point is located on the eastern right-of-way line of the interchange between Route #58 and Route #620; thence with the eastern right-of-way line of the interchange in a southwestern direction (approximately 57 feet) to the northern right-of-way line of State Route #620; thence with the northern right-of-way line of State Route #620; thence with the northern right-of-way line of State Route #620 in a southeastern direction 752 feet more or less to a corner with the property of Weldon Wood; thence with his line and the northwest line of the M. S. Slaydon Subdivision (See Map Book 3, page 254) in a northeastern direction to the southern right-of-way of U. S. Route #58; thence with the right-of-way of U. S. Route #58 in a western direction approximately 712 feet to the point of beginning.

AND BEING a portion of the property devised to the Grantors herein by Will of Elsie 5. Watt recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Henry County, Virginia, in Will Book 44, page 326.

This conveyance is made expressly subject to any conditions, restrictions, or easements, if any of record, constituting constructive notice which have not expired or otherwise become ineffective.

Subject to the foregoing, the said parties of the first part covenant that they are seized in fee simple of the said property; that they have the right to convey same to the party

BUCK 314 HALL 325

GENDRON, KIRBY

4 SMITH

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

6 E. HAIN STREET

BUGK 314 FACE 326

of the second part; that the said party of the second part shall have quiet and peaceable possession of the property, free from all liens and encumbrances that they, the parties of the first part have done no act to encumber the property and will in the future execute such further assurances thereof as may be requisite.

Reference is here had to the power of attorney from Elsie R. Hambidge and Gove Hambidge, her husband, dated the 18th day of December, 1977 and recorded in the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Henry County, Virginia, in Deed Book 282, page 266, by Which Robert L. Watt, III is constituted and appointed as the attorney in fact for the said Elsie R. Hambidge and Gove Hambidge.

WITNESS the following signatures and seals this day and year first above written:

ELSTE R. HAMBIDGE

White Without (SEAL)

GOVE HAMBIDGE

(SEAL)

STATE OF Wart Carolin CITY/COUNTY OF Rackingham: TO-WIT:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4th day of June., 1979 by the above said Robert L. Watt, III, Attorney in Fact for Elsie R. Hambidge and

Çeye Hambidge, her husband.

GENDRON, KIRBY

& SMITH ATTORISETS AT LAW & C. MAIN STREET IRTINSVILLE, VIRGIN

My commission expires:

VIRGINIA: In the Clerk's Office of the Circuit Court of Henry County, 4220 1971. This deed VIRGINIA: In the County, All Solution of S

THEOFILOS G. BOLABANIS	Eas No	<u>56</u>	- R/W Map N	0	- 08rE	9558
	W.O. No	750-00	11 Job No	46.34	YProp	No. 2
THIS ACREEMENT	Line	<u> </u>	254	, <u>C50</u>		
THIS AGREEMENT, made this	0_77	day d	1	<u>'' </u>	, 19	96
by and between THEOFILE	25 G.	BALA	BANIS	AS	1415	SOLE
And SEPARATE	Equita	A BLE	ESTATE			
herein called "Grantors", whether						
Virginia corporation, herein called "WITNESSETH:	Appalachian"	, ,	and APPAL	ACHIAN I	POWER C	COMPANY, a
That for and in consideration of Appalachian, the receipt whereof is Appalachian, its successors, assign power line or lines, and communicates described lands of the Grantors situ District, County of	nereby acknous, is, lessees ar ition lines, in, ated in	wiedged, on tenants, on along	Grantors here a right of wa through, ove	by grant, or ay and ear er, across	convey, ar sement fo or under t	nd warrant to or an electric the following
On the North by the lends ofS		- , State of		Vir	ginia, and	bounded:
On the East by the lands of			<u> </u>			
On the South by the lands of	CHOU.	1. 54	CAEC TA			
On the West by the lands ofS	R 62	0	753,00			
This easement extends in a Soc Appalachian's existing	ITHERLY 10/E 10/E		direction fro numbered numbered	im 955 - 1 955 - 1	17_to	

TOGETHER with the right, privilege and authority to Appalachian, its successors, assigns, lessees and tenants, to construct, erect, install, place, operate, maintain, inspect, repair, renew, remove, add to the number of, and relocate at will, poles, with wires, cables, crossarms, guys, anchors, grounding systems and all other appurtenant equipment and fixtures, underground conduits, ducts, vaults, cables, wires, transformers, pedestals, risers, pads, fixtures and appurtenances (hereinafter called "Appalachian's Facilities"), and string wires and cables, adding thereto from time to time, in, on, along, over, through, across and under the above referred to premises; the right to cut down, trim, clear and/or otherwise control, and at Appalachian's option, remove from said premises, any trees, shrubs, roots, brush, undergrowth, overhanging branches, buildings or other obstructions which may endanger the safety of, or interfere with the use of, Appalachian's Facilities; the right to disturb the surface of said premises and to excavate thereon; and the right of ingress and egress to and over said above referred to premises, and any of the adjoining lands of the Grantors at any and all times, for the purpose of exercising and enjoying the rights herein granted, and for doing anything necessary or useful or convenient in connection therewith.

It is understood and agreed between the parties hereto, that the Grantors reserve the right to use said lands in any way not inconsistent with the rights herein granted.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto Appalachian Power Company, its successors, assigns, lessees and tenants.

THIS EISTRUMENT WAS PROPARED.

GRW 31-UGOHD-AP (8-86)

BKO717PGOIII

ა/

WITNESS the following signatures and se-	als.	/ /.	
	(SEAL)	THOPILE G	BANDON
	(SEAL)		(0=0,0)
	(SEAL)		(SEAL)
Additional to the second of th	(SEAL)		(SEAL)
The state of the s	(SEAL)		(SEAL)
,	(SEAL)	White the state of	(SEAL)
STATE OF Veiginia)			
	o-wit:	•	•
COUNTY OF Patricy ;		Del.	<i>(</i> 2 *
			. //
The foregoing instrument was acknow	ledged before me this	day	of april.
The foregoing instrument was acknown 19 96 by Theo filas 3.	ledged before me this	day	of the
The foregoing instrument was acknown 19 96 by Theo files B.	ledged before me this	day	of Claus
The foregoing instrument was acknown 19.96. by Theo filas B.			
The foregoing instrument was acknown 19 96. by The filas 18. My Commission expires:		day Garage	
, by the first of			
My Commission expires:			ssioner
My Commission expires: 10 - 31-97 (For W. Va. Only) DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION OF VALUE		SM G. Q. Rotary Public/Comm	ssioner Only)
My Commission expires: 10 - 3/-97 (For W. Va. Only) DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION OF VALU Under the penalties of fine and imprisonment	LDQ P	Sou Ca Ca letary Public/Comm	ssioner Only) EPARED
My Commission expires: 10 - 3/-97 (For W. Va. Only) DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION OF VALU Under the penalties of fine and imprisonment provided by taw the undersigned (grantee) her declares the total consideration for the property tr	LDG	(For W. Va.	ssioner Only) EPARED
My Commission expires: 10 - 31-97 (For W. Va. Only) DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION OF VALUE Under the penalties of fine and imprisonment provided by taw the undersigned (grantee) head declares the total consideration for the property transferred by this document is (\$). Given under my hand this day of, 19	E as eby ans-	(For W. Va.	ssioner Only) EPARED
My Commission expires: 10 - 3/-97 (For W. Va. Only) DECLARATION OF CONSIDERATION OF VALU Under the penalties of line and imprisonment provided by law the undersigned (grantee) her declares the total consideration for the property trafferred by this document is (\$). Given under my hand this day of	E as eby ans-	(For W. Va. THIS INSTRUMENT PR	ssioner Only) EPARED

GRW 31-UGOHD-AP (Page 2)

BK0717PG0112

BK0717PG0113

Lee Telephone Company From: Easement #2697 Elsie S. Watt EASEMEMI2697 KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That, for valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby grants and conveys unto Lee Telephon e Telephone Company, its successors and assigns forever, a right of way essessent to construct, install, operate, maintain, replace and remove a communication system consisting of such towers, poles, fixtures, guys, anchors, wires, cables, buried cables, buried wires, posts, terminals, location markers, conduits, manholes and other appurtenances, as the grantee may, from time to time, require upon, under, across and over certain land owned by the grantor or in which the grantor has an interest, situated in the District of Industry County of Henry

State of Virginia, and more particularly described as follows, to wit: (Give width and location of easement strip.) Bound on East by property
Bound on West by property Alone Streets Bound on North by property Star within FFT Easement behind Lets LINAS and upon, under, along and over the roads, streets and highways adjoining the said The easement hereby granted includes the right of ingress and egress over, under and across the lands of the grantor for the purpose of exercising the rights herein granted, the right to open and close fences, the right to trim, top, retrim and retop, or cut any trees or brush along said right of way now or at any time so as to give and maintain a clearance of at least 10 feet for all wires and facilities, and the right to carry in said system the wires, cables, circuits and appurtenances of any other person or communication or electric company. Post Office Address of Grantor: 1848 PANNESS Dr. Reidenille NE IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands and seals this 15 day of Saptember, 1967. IN THE PRESENCE OF: (SEAL) Witness' Grantor ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR State of Virginia, I. Frank M. Martin a Notary Public County aforesaid, in the State of Virginia, do ce of the state of Virginia, do ce of the state of th aid, Given under my hand this 15 day of . 19.67 £

October 27

, 19 69

BUUK 207 MAE 395

Madinants Est and

BGUX 207 PAGE 396

State of Virg		of			to wit:	
the the exec	ution of the wr	afores iting above bear , by	aid, in the	State of Vir	olnia, do care	، م
, who	se name . 19	iting above bear, by aigne aid, by the evid	d thereto.	the	day of	L ry
to said writing	and _	aigne aid, by the evid	ence on oath	ofsubsci	rore me in my ribing witnesse	
Given :	inder my hand th	is day	of		Attuess	*
					. 19	•
No Came				Notary	Public Public	_
, COME.	ission expires _		, 19			
		INSTRUCTIONS				
aragraph 1. I	nsert city, town	n, township, mag	: dateriai di:	trint or set		
Ctnesses. T	WG with				er political	
81		dated if execut seeds, otherwise	none requir	ent to be pro	oved by	
	Virginia:		_			
	X	County Circuit	t Court, C	lerk's Office	; 7	
	za.	was this day				
	upon the any	exed certificate	of ocknowle	us office and	,	
,	mitted to forg	rd at 1/20	o'clock	2_/M		
·	Taste:	m 21. 7		CC Car Clerk		
	0.		-	0 ž	e e e	
				CK.	A Ball	ı fiyyı
				12	3 100	į
				Λį	1 1 2	
				R F	州	1.
				M/C		A
1.		•	•	TO CO	W CE	l,
						d
4	* *				() () () () () ()	<i>\</i>
			•	É	(
		14.				
	,			* *		
4 F	•	r • .				
		•	·			
					5	
					•	. ***
		•				;
- Militaria con a de la constanta de la consta	minimum e e .		*			¥ : []
		-	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	hoe many	-	<u> </u>
						YF. 2. 2.3.
* "	andarteret datastigan	Constant Chil		Management of the second	evel.	
						i 1
Ľ					1 2 M	** Comment School

Lee Telephone Company From: Easement #866 Elsie S. Watt

BOOK 227 HAGE 340

EASEHENI

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS
That, for valuable consideration hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby
grants and conveys unto Lee Telephone Company, its successors and assigns forever, a right of way essement to construct, install,
its successors and assigns forever, a right of way essement to construct, install,
Andreas wethers vantage and removed removed resident on Eveten Consisting Of RUSE.
posts, terminals, location markers, conduits, mannoles and other appurchambles
the grantee may, from time to time; require upon, under, active and writered in the
land owned by the grantor or in which the grantor has an allegation
towers, poles, fixtures, guys, anchors, wires, cadles, darked cables, contents of poles, fixtures, guys, anchors, wires, cadles, darked cables, and observed posts, terminals, location markers, conduits, manholes and other appurtenances, as the grantee may, from time to time, require upon, under, across and over certain land owned by the granter or in which the granter has an interest, situated in the District of Iriswood, County of Henry State of Virginia, and more particularly described as follows, to witr (Givs width
and location of easement strip.)
Easement being 15' in width along State Road 620 varying in distance from
the right of way of said State Road from O feet to 30 feet and the right to
bury service wire from the nearest pedestal to any building on this property in
which telephone service is to be rendered. Round on the north by property of State Road 58
Round on the south by property of State Road 620
Bound on the south by property of State Road 620 Bound on the east by property of State Road 58
Bound on the west by property of Hugh Minter
and upon, under, along and over the roads, streets and highways adjoining the maid land.
The essement hereby granted includes the right of ingress and egress over, under
and across the lands of the grantor for the purpose of exercising the rights herein
oranted, the vicht to ones and close fences, the right to trim, top, invite and invite
ny mut any trope ny hruth along said vioht ny way now or, at any time so as to give any
maintain a clearance of at least 10 feet for all wires and facilities, and the
maintain a clearance of at least 10 feet for all wires and facilities, and the right to carry in said system the wires, cables, circuits and appurtenances of any
other person or communication or electric company.
Post Office Address of Grantor:
OTTER TOTAL
IN WITNESS WHEREOR, we have set our hands and seals this day of
IN THE PRESENCE OF:
Elec SWeet (SEAL)
COLONIA (Sale)
(SBAL)
(SBAL)
Witness Grantor
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF GRANTOR
ACCORDANGE OF GRANTOR
State of Whenteria, of , to wit:
2 2 2 4
Line K. Jack. a nature petale to
the state of the s
WHOSE HAME
above bearing date on the /2 day of
7
Given under my hand this 12 day of Sewille, 19 11.
Le Silver K Halle
Notary Public
a > c
Commission expires / Commission expires
- HOTT - NOTE : 10 - 10 - HOTE : HO
그는 사람들은 사람들이 가는 것이 되었다. 그는 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 그 사람들은 것 같아 없는 것이다.
VIRGINIA: In the Sterk's Office of the Circuit Court of Henry County,
County, County of Henry
was this do manifest the state of the state
by Sec. 58-51 (b).

This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets, natural boundaries and other land, and is not a survey of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement, if any, the Company does not insure dimensions, distances, location of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.



